


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
Engineering Division 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT NO.: SD-279 

PROJECT TITLE: Santa Monica Bay TMDL HFCTTCD Trash Capture Project    

DESCRIPTION: Change Order No. 1 accounts for the following changes in this project and 
including service-related work: subgrade preparation changes in scope, additional time and 
materials (T&M) needed to construct added work beyond plans and scope, additional costs for 
added permits and re-mobilization, added T&M for permeable concrete not on plans, added T&M 
to adapt the desired work to field conditions, additional effort and material needed to complete 
the asphalt and concrete work requested by the city, improvements to convert a stormceptor unit, 
a new grated catch basin and piping, changes in design that relocated an HDS Unit bid item, 
catch basin treatment systen plan changes, and additions to other drainage related work. This 
change order also documents credits for work that was changed or removed from the project 
scope as well as added contract days due to design revision delays and other project delays.  
 
TO: Clarke Contracting, Inc. 

You are hereby instructed to comply with the following changes from the Contract Plans and 
Specifications: 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  
Description 
(Detailed Explanation Attached) 

Change in 
Contract Price1 

Change in 
Work Days 

1. Subgrade Preparation Changes to Scope of Work 
(COR #1 - 2025-05-25) 

$4,916.92 1 

2. Construct New Catch Basin at 14th Street                
(COR #2 - 2025-01-25) 

$26,369.00 5 

3. Additional Permits, Re-Mobilization, Data Collection              
(COR #3 - 2025-05-29) 

$28,542.38 25 

4. Permeable Concrete at 39th Street – Not on Plans 
(COR #4 - 2025-05-28) 

$46,923.39 5 

5. Pipe to Box Connections at 24th Street – Not on 
Plans (COR #5 - 2025-05-05) 

$3,178.88 0 

6. Pipe Invert Elevations at 39th Street – Plan Change  
(COR #6 - 2025-06-25) 

$84,760.33 15 

7. Finish Grade Elevations & Curb Ramp at 24th Street 
(COR #7 – 2025-06-19)  

$44,805.92 5 

8. Added Asphalt paving at 14th Street and 24th Street 
(COR #8 – 2025-05-09) 

$17,478.13 5 

9. Stormceptor Conversion at 32nd Street                   
(COR #9 – 2025-05-13) 

$85,290.30 15 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

10. New Grated Catch Basin Inlet & Pipe at 14th Street  
(COR # 10 – 2025-05-28) 

$48,408.00 10 

11. 1st Street HDS Unit Relocation per Revised Plans   
(COR #11R – 2025-07-11) 

$210,720.00 30 

12. Catch Basin Treatment Systems per Plan Change   
(COR #12 – 2025-07-11) 

(-$793,400.00) 15 

13. 7th Street Drainage Improvements - Additional Work 
(COR #13 – 2025-07-14) 

$90,496.00 15 

14. 14th Street & Magnolia – Drainage Improvements   
(COR #14 – 2025-07-25) 

$89,789.00 15 

15. Working Days due to Plan Revision Delays from 
work stoppage on March 10, 2025 to August 30, 
2025.*Tentative restart on September 1, 2025. 

$0.00 127 

Net Change in Contract Price and Work Days -($11,721.75) 288 
1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

The following change is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents and shall be performed 
under the same terms and conditions as required by the original Contract Documents.  Except as 
modified herein, the original Contract Documents and all prior amendments shall remain in full 
force and effect and all of the terms of the Contract Documents are hereby incorporated in this 
Change Order. 

SUMMARY OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ........................... $3,225,000.00 
CCO No.1 .................................................................. $(11,721.75) 
TOTAL ..................................................................... $3,213,278.25 
 
SUMMARY OF WORKING DAYS 

FIRST DAY OF WORK: ................................................ 09/30/2024 
CONTRACT WORKING DAYS: ................................................ 120 
TIME EXTENSION:  CCO 1  ..................................................... 288 
NEW TOTAL WORKING DAYS: ............................................... 308 
LAST DAY OF WORK: .................................................. 03/25/2026 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

CHANGE ORDER DETAIL 
Change Order No.: 1 

Project No.:   SD-279 

Project Title:  Santa Monica Bay TMDL HFCTTCD Trash Capture Project  

Description: Change Order No. 1 accounts for the following changes in this Storm Drain and 
Trash Capture project and service-related work and includes: Subgrade preparation changes in 
scope, additional time and materials T&Mneeded to construct added work beyond plans and 
scope, additional costs for added permits and re-mobilization, added T&M for permeable concrete 
not on plans, added T&M to adapt the desired work to field conditions, additional effort and 
material needed to complete the asphalt and concrete work requested by the city, improvements 
to convert a stormceptor unit, a new grated catch basin and piping, changes in design that 
relocated an HDS Unit bid item, catch basin treatment system plan changes, and additions to 
other drainage related work. This change order also documents credits for work that was changed 
or removed from the project scope as well as added contract days due to design revision delays 
and other project delays.  
 
The changes or interpretations described and noted herein are hereby authorized.  The signed 
original of this order is on file in the Department of Public Works. Shown as separate paragraphs:  
(A) Reason for Change; (B) Description of Change; (C) Change in Contract Costs; and (D) 
Change in Completion Date. 
 

Item No. 1 – COR #1 - 2025-05-25 - Subgrade Preparation Changes to Scope of Work 

A. Reason for Change:  Clarke Contracting Corp. requested this change in conditions to 
furnish and install filter fabric around the additional 12-inch-thick crushed rock subgrade 
under the precast diversion structures, as discussed in RFI No. 5-R1. The specification 
does not require filter fabric for installations less than 10 feet deep, however, the additional 
requirement was specified by the soils and materials inspector, directed by the materials 
testing firm, recommended by the design engineer, and approved by City staff. The extra 
cost for subgrade preparation/installation of filter fabric, including all allowable markup and 
bond, is detailed in the supporting documentation. One (1) additional day was added to 
the contract working days. 

 
B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 
APPROVE

D QTY 

FINAL 
QUANTITY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1 
 

SUBGRADE 
PREPARATION 

CHANGES TO SCOPE 
LS T&M 0 1 1 $4,916.92 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $4,916.92 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
1 Day(s) 

 
Item No. 2 – COR #2R - 2025-01-25 – Construct New Catch Basin at 14th Street  

A. Reason for Change:  Clarke Contracting Corp. requested this change in scope of work at 
14th Street to add a catch basin per the City’s request due to the designed installation of a 
combination precast concrete diversion structure/curb inlet catch basin that matched 
existing grades not being feasible as outlined in RFI No. 3, per the design engineer, and 
per Submittal No. 18. The change is an addition to the contractor’s scope of work and 
added costs associated with the construction of the new catch basin, and the tie-in to the 
diversion structure. The added cost for the new catch basin with grating per SPPWC 302-
4 adjacent to the precast concrete diversion structure, including allowable markup and 
bond, is detailed in the attached cost breakdown and documentation (COR #2R-2025-01-
25). Five (5) additional days were added to the contract working days.  
 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 

APPROVED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1.  
CATCH BASIN 

EXCAVATION AND 
BACKFILL 

LS $12,048.00 0 1 1 $12,048.00 

2.  
CONSTRUCT CATCH 

BASIN 
(SUB-CONTRACTOR)  

LS $14,060.00 0 1 1 $14,060.00 

3.  BOND (1%)  LS $281.00 0 1 1 $261.00 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $26,369.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
5 Days 

 
 
 
Item No. 3 – COR #3 - 2025-05-29 – Additional Permits, Re-Mobilization and Data Collection  
 
A. Reason for Change:  Clarke Contracting Corp. needed to pull separate permits for Los 

Angeles County Flood Control District and Beaches and Harbors due to redesigns from 
the original plans. The cost of these permits was not in the original contract. The change 
of the plans also caused the contractor to demobilize from the site and remobilize after the 
designs were revised. This change order request also includes labor for field data that 
needed to be gathered outside of the scope of work, and all allowable mark-ups and 
bonds, which are all detailed in the supporting documentation. Twenty-five (25) days were 
added to the contract due to the delays. 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

1) Permit Fees – Los Angeles County Flood Control Permit at 24th Street not in 
original contract - $7.000.00 See Receipt attached. 

2) Permit Fees – Los Angeles County Beaches and Harbors Permit at 39th Street not 
in original contract - $841.00. See Receipt attached.  

3) Catch basin Data Collection as per the City’s request - $8,804.69 per attached 
estimate / proposal No. 16283 

4) Demobilize and Remobilize at 24th Street after changes to Plans - $11,613.69 per 
attached estimate / proposal No. 16283 

5) Bond (1%) 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 

APPROVED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1.  Permit – Los Angeles 
County Flood Control LS $7,000.00 0 1 1 $7,000.00 

2.  
Permit – Los Angeles 
County Beaches and 

Harborsl 
LS $841.00 0 1 $841.00 $841.00 

3.  Catch Basin Data Collection LS $8,804.69 0 1 $8,804.69 $8,804.69 

4.  Demobilize and Remobilize LS $11,613.69 0 1 $11,613.69 $11,613.69 

5.  Bond (1%) LS $283.00 0 1 $283.00 $283.00 
1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $28,542.38 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
25 Days 

Item No. 4 – COR 4#2025-05-28 – Permeable Concrete at 39th Street – Not on Plans  
 
A. Reason for Change: Clarke Contracting Corp. requested a change in material costs and 

quantities at 39th Street within the El Porto parking lot because the original plans specified 
the restoration of asphalt, but the existing parking lot condition was permeable concrete. 
Therefore, City staff requested 10” thick permeable concrete paving be installed. 
Additionally, City staff instructed the contractor to replace extra paving to align with 
existing joints thus avoiding a patchwork effect that would diminish the overall visual 
integrity. This caused a change in unit prices and scope of work for the Contractor who 
provided a proposal, which included new unit pricing, credits from the original bid item, 
allowable markups, and bond. Approved by the City’s Project Manager, the work was 
completed within the estimated budget.. This work added five (5) working days to the 
contract. 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 
1) Permeable concrete pavement at 39th Street that included the installation and 

compaction of native materials (Sand) at $8,911.92 and the installation of 908’ SF 
of permeable Concrete Pavement at $36,801.92 for a Total of $45,713.16. as per 
Pages 1, 2, and Invoice No. 56644 from EBS General Enginering from Proposal / 
Estimate No. 16236 from Clarke Contracting. 
 

2) Bid Item No. 51 – Credit issued per contract unit price of $40 / foot at 320’ SF for 
a credit of –($12,800.00) See Page 3 of 5 on Proposal / Estimate  

 
3) Removal and Disposal ot existing pavement (Additional 588’ SF) as per pages 4 – 

5 from Proposal / Estimate No. 16236 from Clarke Contracting. 
 
4) Cost of Bond (1%) 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 

APPROVED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1.  
PERMEABLE CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT AT 39TH STREET 
W/EXCAVATION & GRADING 

SF $50.35 0’  908 908 $45,713.16 

2.  BID ITEM NO. 51 - CREDIT SF $40.00 320’ 0 (320’) -($12,800) 

3.  REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL 
OF EXISTING PAVEMENT LS $13,545.64 0’  1 1  $13,545.64 

4.  COST OF BOND (1%) LS $464.59 0  1 1 $464.59 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $46,923.39 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
5 Days 

Item No. 5 – COR #5 - 2025-05-05 – Pipe to Box Connections at 24th Street – Not on Plans  
 
A. Reason for Change: Clarke Contracting Corp. constructed the pipe connections to the 

precast Diversion Structure Box at 24th Street using Standard Plan SPPWC 333-2, as 
directed by the LA County Flood District Inspector. This differed from the originally 
specified Standard Plan SPPWC 335-2 shown in the contract documents. The inspector-
required revision necessitated additional labor and materials to construct reinforced 
concrete connections between the existing storm drainpipes and the weir box. This extra 
work was performed on a time-and-materials (T&M) basis, as authorized by the 
Construction Manager and City on December 4, 2024. The associated costs include 
approved mark-ups and fees, with supporting documentation and material tickets 
attached. This change did not add any working days to the contract. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 
1) EWR #3627 from December 4, 2024 and accompanying Daily – Time and 

Materials Sheets (T&M) – For Extra work completed to construct the pipe 
connections to the Precast Diversion Structure as per the LA County Flood 
Inspector direction which varied from the standard shown on the plans.  
 

2) Cost of Bond (1%)  
 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 

APPROVED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1.  EWR #3627 TICKET 
ADDITIONAL WORK LS LS 0 1 1 $3,147.41 

2.  COST OF BOND (1%) LS $31.47 0 1 1 $31.47 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $3,178.88 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
0 Days 

Item No. 6 – COR #6-2025-06-25 – Pipe Invert Elevations at 39th Street – Plan Change  
 
A. Reason for Change: At 39th Street within the El Porto parking lot, Contracting Corp. 

requested a design revision due to the existing storm drain pipe elevation being higher than 
indicated on the approved plans, as noted in RFI No. 07. This elevation discrepancy 
prevented the stormwater treatment unit from operating as intended. To restore proper 
functionality, several field modifications were required, including demolition and 
reconstruction of the catch basin located downstream of the treatment system, installation of 
new piping to the outlet structure, and the addition of a new catch basin/drop structure 
upstream of the unit. This work was completed on T&M between December 11, 2024 to 
January 14, 2025 and was approved by The City staff and overseen in the field by the 
Construction Manager and the Inspector. The extra work included approved labor, equipment 
and materials as tracked in Daily inspection reports. The cost summary and all 
documentation are attached as supporting documentation and includes allowable mark-ups 
and bond fees. This work added fifteen (15) working days to the contract for extra work and 
time delays for redesign. 

1) EWR on 12/11/2024 – Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit 
due to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Plan out temporary 
bypass for water flow during construction of pipe tie-ins. 
 

2) EWR on 12/12/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 
to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Excavate and remove 
existing pipe in concrete slurry, start on catch basin removal. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

3) EWR on 12/13/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 
to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Break out Catch Basin, 
sawcut sidewalk to remove existing 12” to install larger pipe. 

 
4) EWR on 12/16/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Continue to remove 
existing catch basin and install new pipe at lower invert. 

 
5) EWR on 12/17/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Continue to excavate by 
hand to break out and remove damaged lower catch basin and dig beyond to tie 
in new pipe at lower invert.  

 
6) EWR on 12/18/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Remove existing 12” pipe 
encased in concrete, cut out larger hole in unit to offset the 18” HDPE out of the 
wier box. 

 
7) EWR on 12/19/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Work to re-install 18” 
HDPE Pipe and grout outlet area, backfill only between the catch basin and outside 
wall on downstream side towards beach. 

 
8) EWR on 12/20/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Reconstruct Catch Basin 
and minor excavation around pipe outlet to allow room for concrete pour. 

 
9) EWR on 12/23/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Continue to lay 18” pipe 
and breakout larger hole in diversion box to allow for pipe install into box. 

 
10) EWR on 12/24/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Form New catch Basin, 
remove and relocate shoring to break out more of the diversion box to modify for 
18” pipe connection, and break out section of box to adjust for pre-cast catch basin. 

 
11) EWR on 12/26/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Excavate and rearrange 
shoring, compact bottom, install bottom of Pre-cast 24” x 24” Catch Basin, start to 
form for pour-in-place catch basin walls. 

 
12) EWR on 12/27/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Pour 25” x 36” new CB 
to 8” above 18” HDPE, work on 24” x 24” concrete bottom. 

 
13) EWR on 12/30/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Form and pour upper 
section of Catch Basin and break out more concrete encasement to allow for 
construction of form for collar. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

14) EWR on 12/31/2024 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 
to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Strip new catch basin 
forms, set grate, set pre-cast section and cut out hole to add 12” pipe and patch 
part of outside opening. 

 
15) EWR on 1/06/2025 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Remove forms at catch 
basin on 39th Street and patch concrete, set cluster and cut out hole for pipe. 

 
16) EWR on 1/07/2025 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Rise Pre-cast to grade 
and patch joint and patch new catch basin inside smooth. 

 
17) EWR on 1/09/2025 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Jet backfill and compact 
between wall  and around new catch basin. 

 
18) EWR on 1/14/2025 - Modifications to the newly installed HDS Treatment Unit due 

to existing pipe elevations that differed from plan design. Hand Mix and pour 
concrete bottom between wider wall and inlet diversion structure, clean up and 
close for concrete top preparation. 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 

APPROVED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1.  
PIPE INVERT ELEVATION 
BUST WORK ON T&M PER 
EWR TICKETS FROM   
12/11/24 – 1/14/2025 

LS T&M 0 1 1 $83,921.12 

2.   Cost of Bond (1%)  LS $839.21 0 1 1 $839.21 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $84,760.33 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
15 Days 

 
Item No. 7 – COR #7-2025-06-19 - Finish Grade Elevations & Curb Ramp at 24th Street  
 

A. Reason for Change: This Change Order request was for three items. First, a curb ramp 
reconstruction at 24th Street and Ocean Avenue not shown on contract plans. Second,   
pavement restoration quantity was increased by 203’ square feet of (at the contract unit 
price) due to the to the ramp reconstruction. Finally, the precast  riser/cone on top of the 
diversion structure had to be replaced with a concrete flat top and grade rings due to the 
elevation difference per plan at the sidewalk surface. The extra work costs for the work 
was performed between December 13th – December 23rd, 2024 on T&M and included 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

labor, equipment, and materials and was tracked in the field by the Inspector and CM. 
Work hours were verified in the field with the project inspector and the Construction 
Manager. The costs were based on the T&M work plus the quote of the sub-contractor for 
the added ramp as approved by the City and includes all allowable mark-up and fees. This 
work adds five (5) days to the original contract time.  

1) EWR on 12/13/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Excavate and remove top of shafting that is too high, 
reset top and backfill and compact. 

2) EWR on 12/16/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Set new flat grate top on unit, sand backfill and compact  

3) EWR on 12/17/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Backfill and compact, extend manhole shaft and partly 
re-patch shaft joints, bring fill sand in and take soils tests. 

4) EWR on 12/18/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Backfill dirt from yard and compact, patch grade rings.  

5) EWR on 12/19/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Repatch shafting risers, break out existing walkway. 

6) EWR on 12/20/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Grade for ramp, set lines and measure for ramp. 

7) EWR on 12/23/2024 – 24th Street HDS Treatment Modifications due to elevation 
issues at finished surface. Layout ADA Ramp, remove curb and gutter, form ramp. 

B. Description of Change:   

ITE
M 

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE BID OR 
CURRENT 
APPROVE 

QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1.  
FINISH GRADE ELEVATION ISSUES 
AND ADA RAMP TO INCLUDE LABOR 
, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS (T&M) 

LS T&M 0 1 1 $34,212.30 

2.  ITEM NO. 30 – PAVEMENT 
RESTORATION EXTRA SF $50.00 200 403 203’ $10,150.00 

3.  COST OF BOND LF $443.62 0 1 1 $443.62 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $44,805.92 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
5 Days 

 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 
Item No. 8 - COR #2025-05-09 – Added Asphalt paving at 14th Street and 24th Street  
 

A. Reason for Change: The contractor, Clarke Contracting was directed by the City to grind 
and overlay additional asphalt at both locations to improve the intersections from existing 
damage and patches from previous work. Work also included additional striping beyond 
contract and a credit for partial slot paving and striping that was already included in the 
contract. This work also included 35’ SF of concrete pavement restoration that exceeded to 
contract plan quantity. Work was verified in the field and included labor, equipment, and 
material costs and was approved by the City on Time & materials (T&M).              
 
1) EWR on 2/03/2024 – Asphalt Paving at 24th Street and 14th Street. Grind existing asphalt 

and install new cap course 2” to eliminate existing trenches, aging and spalling asphalt as 
per the City’s request to grind and overlay the walk intersection. Additional asphalt work 
and striping was charged at contract unit prices. A credit for a half day of slot paving was 
included in this cost as well. All material tickets were included in the supporting 
documentation and verifeid in the field as well. 

   
2) Bid Item # 23  - At 14th Street, the contract square footage of the existing asphalt to be 

removed was 230’ SF and the actual amount paved was 265’ SF at the contract unit price 
of $50.00 / SF. 

  
 
B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRE

NT 
APPRO

VED 
QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1 

Labor, Equipment & 
Materials (T&M), Including 
Mark-up: per attached T&M 

Summary and Daily 
Reports 

LS T&M 0 1 1 $15,555.08 

2 
Item No. 23 – Added 
Quantity of Pavement 

Restoration Above Contract 
SF $50.00 230’ 265’ 35’ $1,750.00 

3 Cost of Bond (1%) LS 173.05 0 1 1 $173.05 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $17,478.13 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
5 Days 

 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 
 
Item No. 9 - COR #2025-05-13 – Stormceptor Conversion at 32nd Street  
 

A. Reason for Change:  The contractor, Clarke Contracting was requested by the City to 
convert the existing Stormceptor manhole at 32nd Street and The Strand to a trash compliant 
stormwater treatment unit. The costs and changes in the scope are based on the approved 
proposal dated January 23, 2025 and approved in the February 13th, 2025 project meeting. 
Additional work was required to encase a lighting conduit that was less than 1’ from the 
surface an unforeseen condition. The extra work was verified in the field and included labor, 
equipment, and material costs and was approved by the City on Time & Materials (T&M).        
Zero (0) days were added to the contract days. 
 
B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 
APRVED 

QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE 
IN COST1 

1 Stormceptor Conversion  LS T&M 0 1 1 $80,600.00 

2 Extra Work to Repair Street 
Light Conduit (Unforeseen) LS T&M 0 1 1 $4,643.86 

3 Bond on T&M Only (1%) LS $46.44 0 1 1 $46.44 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $85,290.30 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
15 Days 

 
 
Item No. 10 - COR #10B - 2025-05-28 – Install New Grated Storm Drain Inlet at 14th Street  
 

A. Reason for Change: The contractor, Clarke Contracting at the request by the City 
proposed to construct a new grated inlet catch basin, pipe connection to existing storm 
drain box, decking the existing drop inlet basin, and reconstructing the local depression at 
14th Street to eliminate the depression and reduce the catch basin opening near a 
homeowner driveway for safety. Some materials from the existing catch basin will be re-
used to save costs. Work will be verified in the field and includes labor, equipment, and 
material costs and was approved by the City per the Proposal #16302 on July 3, 2025. 
Proposal and supporting documentation attached along with a proposed Cost Breakdown 
schedule are included in the attached documentation.  This proposed work will add ten 
(10) additional contract days to the work schedule .    

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE BID OR 
CURRE

NT 
APRVE
D QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN COST1 

1 New Grated Storm Drain 
Inlet at 14th Street LS $48,408.00 0 1 $48,408.00 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $48,408.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
10 Days 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item No. 11-COR #11R-2025-07-11 – 1st Street HDS Treatment Unit Relocated (Revised Plan)  
 

A. Reason for Change: The contractor, Clarke Contracting, Inc. was directed by the City to 
prepare a cost proposal for the revised Storm Water Treatment Unit that was redesigned and 
relocated on 1st street and Ocean Drive per the revised plan sheet No. C-6, dated 6/10/2025. 
The scope of the work includes demolition of the existing PCC paving; temporary relocation 
and restoration of the conflicting sanitary sewer main line and laterals; supporting the existing 
utility lines (as shown on the plans) during construction; demolition of approximately 6’ LF of 
existing 54” RCP storm drain at two (2) locations; constructing a cast-in-place Diversion 
Structure and Junction Structure; installation of 6’ x 12’ HDS stormwater Treatment Unit; 
installation of 36” diameter RCP and all concrete collars; and PCC pavement restoration. The 
cost for the Lump Sum breakdown is attached and includes credits for the original contract 
work that was removed, and includes labor, equipment, and material costs.                
 
Pricing was based on the deletion of Bid Item’s no’s. 7 – 15 of the original bid schedule and 
the replacement of the attached bid schedule. Cost included for PCC Pavement is based on 
1,100’ SF and actual quantity of PCC pavement to be measured in the field and paid per the 
listed unit prices. Price is based on Preliminary plans; any changes to the plans requested by 
Hermosa Beach or LA County Flood Control Districts as part of the permitting process that 
may require added costs or price revisions. Permit Fees, including parking meter and parking 
permits are not included and will be reimbused at actual costs. Pricing is subject and 
conditioned on completing all work prior to December 31st , 2025 and the time impact on this 
work is thirty (30) working days. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE BID OR 
CURRENT 
APRVED 

QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1 1st Street HDS Unit per 
(Revised Plans - NEW) LS $850,020.00 0 1 $850,020.00 

2 BID ITEMS 7-15 var. var. $639,300.0
0 var.  $(639,300.00) 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $210,720.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
30 Days 

 
 
 
 
Item No. 12 - COR #12-2025-07-11 – Catch Basin Treatment Systems - Revisions  
 

A. Reason for Change:  The contractor, Clarke Contracting, Inc. was directed by the City to 
prepare a proposal / Change Order request (COR-12) to install full trash capture catch basin 
systems (Filter Basket and Connector Pipe Screens) in existing City and County catch basins 
identified on the attached revised plan sheet C-4C in lieu of the originally proposed end of 
pipe hydrodynamic separators at 27th Street and 32nd Streets per plan sheets C-9 and C-10. 
An additional 36 catch basin treatment systems are to be installed in existing catch basins. 
The cost will be based upon the actual quantity installed at the proposed unit prices of 
$4,500/each. Work will be verified in the field and includes labor, equipment, and material 
costs and was approved by the City on July 18th, 2025. This proposed work will add fifteen 
(15) additional contract days to the work schedule .    
    
 
The original plans included 48 ea. Catch basin treatment systems comprised of 8 ea.– 
Channel Filter Systems, 24 ea.- Connector Pipe Screens, and 16 ea. – Filter Basket/Inserts. 
The original plans have been revised due to field conditions to include 37 ea. Catch basins 
treatment systems consisting of 4 ea.– Channel Filter Systems, 18 ea.- Connector Pipe 
Screens, and 15 ea. – Filter Basket/Inserts.       
 
*Pricing is based on the deletion of Bid Items No’s. 32-46 (CREDITS) of the original bid item 
schedule and replacement with unit prices noted above. Cost includes an additional 36 catch 
basin in the City’s storm drain system. Also there are (CREDITS) for Bid Items No’s 54, 55, 
56 as shown below. 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 

B. Description of Change:   

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 
APRVED 

QTY 

FINAL QTY CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1 CATCH BASIN SYSTEMS 
UNIT PRICE EA $4,500 36 36 $162,000.00 $162,000.00 

2 
CHANNEL FILTERS 
CREDIT                         
(BID ITEM NO. 54) 

EA $1,000 8 4 ($4,000.00) -($4,000.00) 

3 CP SCREENS CREDIT    
(BID ITEM NO 55) EA $4,000 24 18 ($24,000.00) -($24,000.00) 

4 FILTER INSERTS CREDIT 
(BID ITEM NO 56) EA $4,000 3 2 ($4,000.00) -($4,000.00) 

5 
27TH  STREET HDS – 
ORIGINAL PRICES  
CREDIT (Bid Items 32–39)  

LS Varies $398,000.00 0 ($398,000.0) -($398,000.0) 

6 
32nd STREET HDS – 
ORIGINAL PRICES        
CREDIT (Bid Items 40–46) 

LS   Varies  $525,300.00 0 ($525,300.0) -($525,300.0) 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Delete ($793,400.00) 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
15 Days 

 
Item No. 13R - COR #13R-2025-05-09 – 7TH Street & Ocean Avenue Drainage Improvements  
 

A. Reason for Change:  The contractor, Clarke Contracting, Inc. was directed by the City to 
prepare a proposal / Change Order request  (COR-13) to construct drainage improvements 
at 7th Street and Ocean Avenue per the conceptual plan dated 6/09/2025 prepared by the City 
of Manhattan Beach. The scope of work includes demolition of the existing catch basin and 
local depression; construction of one (1) new curb opening catch basin with 2-grates and two 
filter baskets; re-construction of the local depression; asphalt concrete slot paving; and site 
restoration.. The cost is attached in the detailed cost breakdown. Work to be verified in the 
field and includes all labor, equipment, and material costs and was approved by the City on 
7/24/2025. This work will add fifteen (15) days to the contract working days.               
 
 
 
B. Description of Change:   

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

BID OR 
CURRENT 
APRVED 

QTY 

FINAL QTY CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1 
7TH STREET 
DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
LS $90,496.00 0 1 1 $90,496.00 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $90,496.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
15 Days 

 
Item No. 14 - COR #14 - 2025-05-09 – 14TH Street & Magnolia –  Drainage Improvements  
 

A. Reason for Change: The contractor, Clarke Contracting, Inc. was directed by the City to 
prepare a proposal / Change Order request (COR-14) to construct drainage improvements 
at 14th Street and Magnolia Avenue per the conceptual plan dated 6/09/2025 and prepared 
by the City of Manhattan Beach. The scope of work includes demolition of the existing 
catch basin; local depression and the construction of one (1) new curb opening catch basin 
with grating and debris skimmer with 1-grate: construction of the concrete local 
depression; asphalt concrete slot paving; and all site restoration. The cost is attached in 
the detailed cost breakdown as a lump sum item. Work to be verified in the field and 
includes all labor, equipment, and material costs and was approved by the City on 
7/31/2025.      
 
The work was approved by the City to be incorporated as part TMDL – Santa MonicaTrash 
Capture Project and to help meet the permit requirements for this project and will be added 
to the contractor’s scope of work for this project. This identified work will add fifteen (15) 
days to the contract working days.   

 
B. Description of Change:   

 
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE BID OR 

CURRENT 
APRVED 

QTY 

FINAL 
QTY 

CHANGE CHANGE IN 
COST1 

1 
14TH STREET & 

MAGNOLIA DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

LS $89,789.00 0 1 1 $89,789.00 

1Deduction or decrease in Contract Price is denoted in parentheses. 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
Add $89,789.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
       15 Days   
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3



 

12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form 

  

 

 
 
Item No. 15 – Construction Delay from March 10, 2025 to August 30, 2025  
 

A. Reason for Change: Construction has been on hold since March 10, 2025, following the 
contractor’s demobilization due to delays in plan approvals and the development of 
additional scope not included in the original contract. Plans for the 14th Street and 
Magnolia improvements (COR-14) are currently being finalized and are anticipated to be 
completed by mid-August. Concurrently, the project team is actively pursuing required 
permits for the redesign of 1st Street and Ocean Avenue, as well as from LA County Flood 
Control and the Cities of Hermosa Beach and Manhattan Beach. Given these 
circumstances, an extension of contract working days is warranted to account for the delay 
while awaiting remobilization. 
 

B. Description of Change:  See Above 

C. Change in Contract Cost: 
$0.00 

D. Change in Completion Date: 
       127 Days   

 
Change Order #1’s original approved extra amount is – $1,595,778.25 for the extra work 
completed and/or proposed under this change order and the storm drain trash capture 
improvements and changes described above along with the credits that totaled $1,607,500.00. 
As a result, the decrease in cost is ( $11,721.75 ).  

 
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW: 
The original Contract Price was $3,225,000.00. Contract Change Order No. 1 decreased the 
Contract Price by $11,721.75 to $3,213,278.25 or approximately 0.037% to the original Contract. 

The original Contract Time of 120 Working Days was extended by 288 Working Days per Change 
Order No. 1. The last contract Working Day is 03/25/2026.  

 

Ordered:    
  Ted Samaan, Interim Public Works Director 

 

Date: _____________ 

Concurred by:   
   Gilbert Gamboa, Acting City Engineer 

 

Date: _____________ 

Concurred by:   
   Eduardo Pech, PE, Project Manager 

Date: _____________ 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3

8/7/2025

8/7/2025

8/7/2025



12100-0001\2296933v1.doc City of 
MB Form

Acceptance by the Contractor: 

This Change Order is in full compromise and settlement of all adjustments to Contract Time and 
Contract Price, and compensation for any and all delay, extended or additional field and home 
office overhead, disruption, acceleration, inefficiencies, lost labor or equipment productivity, 
differing site conditions, construction interferences and other extraordinary or consequential 
damages (hereinafter called “Impacts”), including any ripple or cumulative effect of these Impacts 
on the overall Work under the Contract arising directly or indirectly from the performance of Work 
described in this Change Order.  By execution of this Change Order, the Contractor agrees that 
this Change Order constitutes a complete accord and satisfaction with respect to all claims for 
schedule extension, Impacts, or any costs of any nature, character or kind arising out of or 
incidental to this Change Order. 

Date:  Signature:  

           Name / Title:  Brian A. Clarke, President and CEO

Docusign Envelope ID: D48B6830-3AAA-4291-9CFF-17C306D67BC3

8/7/2025












	Contract - Clarke Contracting Corp
	Clarke Contracting - TMDL HFCTTCD Project -CCO 1



